

No. 21-1271

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CURRENT AND
FORMER ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave.,
Ste. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

KARL J. SANDSTROM
Counsel of Record
CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
STEPHANIE I. COMMAND
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St., Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
KSandstrom@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Current and Former Election Administrators*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. As the Framers anticipated, federal and state elections are generally administered concurrently through the same election systems subject to the same rules.....	6
II. Election administrators need clear, stable “rules of the road”	13
III. Petitioners’ claim invites chaos and would subject state and local election administrators to conflicting pronouncements about the same state laws in the same elections.....	17
A. State “manner” requirements under state constitutions	18
B. State “manner” regulations imposed through state initiatives and referenda	23
C. Delegations of authority to election officials and state courts	24
D. State remedial schemes	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
E. Recognizing petitioners' ISL claim would threaten to undermine all the benefits of concurrent federal-state election administration	29
F. The lack of finality in a federal court's decision further cautions against adopting petitioners' ISL claim	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	6
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Barr v. Galvin,</i> 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham,</i> 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	5, 32
<i>Belenky v. Kobach,</i> No. 2013CV1331, 2016 WL 8293871 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Jan. 15, 2016).....	11
<i>Boardman v. Esteva,</i> 323 So.2d 259 (Fla.1975), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 425 U.S. 967 (1976).....	28
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,</i> 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton,</i> 473 P.3d 386 (Mont. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Erickson v. Blair,</i> 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983) (en banc)	28
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	28
<i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	3, 7
<i>Foster v. Love,</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	6, 8
<i>Gaskin v. Collins,</i> 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....	21
<i>Goldstein v. Sec'y of Commw.,</i> 142 N.E.3d 560 (Mass. 2020).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona,</i> 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal</i> <i>Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Haskins v. Davis</i> , 253 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Va. 1966)	11
<i>In re Contest of Gen. Election Held on Nov. 8, 2008, for Purpose of Electing a U.S. Senator from Minnesota</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009).....	29
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens Arizona v. Reagan</i> , No. CV 17-4102 (D. Ariz. June 18, 2018) (consent decree).....	12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	15
<i>Md. Green Party v. Md. Bd. of Elections</i> , 832 A.2d 214 (Md. Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	14
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 783 A.2d 763 (Pa. 2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , No. DA 22-0172, 2022 WL 4362513 (Mont. July 13, 2022)	19, 21
<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 262 A.3d 366 (N.H. 2021).....	21
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	23
<i>Ohioans Against Corp. Bailouts, LLC v. LaRose</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 962 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	15
<i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13, 16, 30
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	14, 15, 16
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	8, 32
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 620 (E.D. Wis. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1516 (2021).....	26
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1516 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	8
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. King Cnty. Div. of Recs.</i> , 103 P.3d 725 (Wash. 2004)	29
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	14
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	10, 11
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LEGISLATION, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	5, 32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	16, 25, 26, 27
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 77, as amended, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 437, as amended, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	11
H.P. 1015, 125th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2011).....	23
Congr. Rsch. Serv., RL33780, <i>Procedures for Contested Election Cases in the House of Representatives</i> (2016)	32, 33
2 Lewis Deschler, <i>Deschler's Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1977)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907)	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014).....	18
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	8, 9
Kathleen Hale <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administering Elections: How American Elections Work</i> (2015)	10
Kathleen Hale & Mitchell Brown, <i>How We Vote: Innovation in American Elections</i> (2020)	10
Katie Hobbs, Arizona Secretary of State, <i>2021 Elections Procedures Manual</i> (2021)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maine Same-Day Registration Veto Referendum, Question 1 (2011)</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Maine_Same-Day_Registration_Veto_Referendum,_Question_1_(2011) (last visited Oct. 25, 2022)	23
<i>Michigan Proposal 3, Voting Policies in State Constitution Initiative (2018)</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Michigan_Proposal_3,_Voting_Policies_in_State_Constitution_Initiative_(2018) (last visited Oct. 25, 2022)	23
Michael T. Morley, <i>Dismantling the Unitary Electoral System? Uncooperative Federalism in State and Local Elections</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 103 (2017).....	11
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021)	17, 18
Michael T. Morley, <i>The New Elections Clause</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. Online 79 (2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
National Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process</i> (Aug. 2001)	7, 9, 10, 12
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Dual Voting Systems in Three States</i> , Canvass (Nov. 2013)	10
Brad Poole, <i>Arizona Agrees to Simplify Voter Registration</i> , Courthouse News Service (June 5, 2018)	12
Chelsea A. Priest, <i>Dual Registration Voting Systems: Safer and Fairer?</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. Online 101 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Re: Voter Registration</i> , Ariz. Att'y Gen. Op. No. I13-011 (Oct. 7, 2013)	12
Charles Stewart III, <i>The Cost of Conducting Elections</i> , MIT Election Data + Science Lab (2022)	30
